Form PTO 595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	د ۲ 02-22-2007 ۲ 103374157
RECORDATION FOR	
PATENT	S ONLY
	ease record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): Tsonas, Jeanette	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
	Name: J&C Greetings, LLC
Execution Date(s): January 15, 2007	Address: 23 River Road
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	
Government Interest Assignment	City: Denville
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	State: New Jersey
Other	Country: USA Zip: 02834
A. Patent Application No.(s)	is document is being filed together with a new applicat B. Patent No.(s) 6,385,874
<ul> <li>A. Patent Application No.(s)</li> <li>Additional numbers at</li> <li>5. Name and address to whom correspondence</li> </ul>	is document is being filed together with a new applicat B. Patent No.(s) 6,385,874 ttached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers at	<ul> <li>is document is being filed together with a new applicat</li> <li>B. Patent No.(s)</li> <li>6,385,874</li> <li>ttached? Yes No</li> <li>6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1</li> </ul>
<ul> <li>A. Patent Application No.(s)</li> <li>Additional numbers at</li> <li>5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> <li>Name: Edward J. Kondracki</li> </ul>	is document is being filed together with a new applicat B. Patent No.(s) 6,385,874 ttached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents
<ul> <li>A. Patent Application No.(s)</li> <li>Additional numbers at</li> <li>5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> <li>Name:Edward J. Kondracki</li> <li>Registration No.:20,604</li> </ul>	is document is being filed together with a new applicat B. Patent No.(s) 6,385,874 ttached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: _1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00
<ul> <li>A. Patent Application No.(s)</li> <li>Additional numbers at</li> <li>5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> <li>Name: Edward J. Kondracki</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>is document is being filed together with a new applicat</li> <li>B. Patent No.(s)</li> <li>6,385,874</li> <li>ttached? Yes No</li> <li>6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) &amp; 3.41) \$40.00</li> <li>Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> </ul>
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers at 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Edward J. Kondracki Registration No.:20,604 Address:Miles & Stockbridge P.C.	<ul> <li>is document is being filed together with a new applicat</li> <li>B. Patent No.(s)</li> <li>6,385,874</li> <li>ttached? Yes No</li> <li>6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1</li></ul>
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers at 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Edward J. Kondracki Registration No.:20,604 Address:Miles & Stockbridge P.C. 1751 Pinnacle Drive	<ul> <li>is document is being filed together with a new applicat</li> <li>B. Patent No.(s)</li> <li>6,385,874</li> <li>ttached? Yes No</li> <li>6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) &amp; 3.41) \$40.00</li> <li>Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> </ul>
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers at Additional numbers at Additional numbers at Additional numbers at S. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Edward J. Kondracki Registration No.:20,604 Address:Miles & Stockbridge P.C. 1751 Pinnacle Drive Suite 500 City: McLean	<ul> <li>is document is being filed together with a new applicat</li> <li>B. Patent No.(s)</li> <li>6,385,874</li> <li>ttached? Yes No</li> <li>6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) &amp; 3.41) \$40.00</li> <li>Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> <li>Enclosed – Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account</li> </ul>
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers at 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:	<ul> <li>is document is being filed together with a new applicat</li> <li>B. Patent No.(s)</li> <li>6,385,874</li> <li>ttached? Yes No</li> <li>6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1</li></ul>
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers at Additional numbers at Additional numbers at Additional numbers at Additional numbers at Additional numbers at Concerning document should be mailed: Name:Edward J. Kondracki Registration No.:20,604 Address:1iles & Stockbridge P.C. 1751 Pinnacle Drive Suite 500 City: McLean State: VirginiaZip: 22102	<ul> <li>is document is being filed together with a new applicat</li> <li>B. Patent No.(s)</li> <li>6,385,874</li> <li>ttached? Yes No</li> <li>6. Total number of applications and patents involved: _1</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) &amp; 3.41) \$40.00</li> <li>Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> <li>Enclosed – Any excess or insufficiency should to credited or debited to deposit account</li> <li>8. Payment Information <ul> <li>a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers</li> </ul> </li> </ul>
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers at Additional numb	<ul> <li>is document is being filed together with a new applicat</li> <li>B. Patent No.(s)</li> <li>6,385,874</li> <li>ttached? Yes No</li> <li>6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) &amp; 3.41) \$40.00</li> <li>Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> <li>Enclosed – Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account</li> <li>8. Payment Information <ul> <li>a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers</li></ul></li></ul>
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers at Additional numb	<ul> <li>is document is being filed together with a new applicat</li> <li>B. Patent No.(s)</li> <li>6,385,874</li> <li>ttached? Yes No</li> <li>6. Total number of applications and patents involved: _1</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) &amp; 3.41) \$40.00</li> <li>Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> <li>Enclosed – Any excess or insufficiency should to credited or debited to deposit account</li> <li>8. Payment Information <ul> <li>a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers</li></ul></li></ul>
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers at Additional numb	<ul> <li>is document is being filed together with a new applicat</li> <li>B. Patent No.(s)</li> <li>6,385,874</li> <li>ttached? Yes No</li> <li>6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) &amp; 3.41) \$40.00</li> <li>Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> <li>Enclosed – Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account</li> <li>8. Payment Information <ul> <li>a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers</li></ul></li></ul>
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers at Additional numbers at Additional numbers at Additional numbers at Additional numbers at Additional numbers at Summe:	<ul> <li>is document is being filed together with a new applicat</li> <li>B. Patent No.(s)</li> <li>6,385,874</li> <li>ttached? Yes No</li> <li>6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) &amp; 3.41) \$40.00</li> <li>Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> <li>Enclosed – Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account</li> <li>8. Payment Information <ul> <li>a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers</li></ul></li></ul>
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers at Additional numbers at Additional numbers at Additional numbers at Address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Edward J. Kondracki Registration No.:20,604 Address:Miles & Stockbridge P.C. 1751 Pinnacle Drive Suite 500 City: McLean State: VirginiaZip:22102 Phone Number: 703/610-8686 Email Address:ekondracki@milesstockbridge.com	6,385,874         ttached?       Yes         Yes       No         6. Total number of applications and patents involved:       1         7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00         ✓       Authorized to be charged to deposit account         ✓       Enclosed – Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account         ✓       8. Payment Information         a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers       Expiration Date         b. Deposit Account Number 50-1165         Authorized User Name       David R. Schaffer

1

PATENT REEL: 018923 FRAME: 0180

02/21/2007 DBYRNE 00000054 6385874

(40.00 OP)

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

\* · ·

WHEREAS, I Jeanette Tsonas (Assignor) have made an invention entitled Decorative Card for Use with Porduct for which I have filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States on August 21, 2000, (the "Application") and for which I have been awarded Letters Patent of the United States 6,385,874 on May 14, 2002.

WHEREAS, J&C Greetings, LLC (Assignee), a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of New Jersey and whose postal address is 23 River Road, Denville, New Jersey 02834, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in the United States in and to the invention, the application, and the Letters Patent of the United States No. 6,385,874 for the invention.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) paid to me by Assignee, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which I acknowledge, I have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the United States, in and to the invention, the Application, all applications claiming benefit of the Application, including, but not limited to, all divisions and continuations of the Application, and all Letters Patent of the United States that may be granted thereon, including Letters patent 6,385,874 and all reissues thereof; and I authorize and request the Commissioner of the United States patent and Trademark Office and/or his designee to issue all Letters Patent for the inventions to Assignee, or its successors, legal representative, or assigns, as designated by said Assignee, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

## PATENT REEL: 018923 FRAME: 0181

1

AND, I covenant and agree that I have the full right to convey the entire right, title, and interest herein assigned and that I have not executed and will not execute any assignment or other instrument in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, I further covenant and agree that upon request by Assignee, or its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns, and without further consideration, I will do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to assist Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns to obtain and enforce patent protection for the invention in the United States of America, including, but not limited to, communicate with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns any facts known to me regarding the invention, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute and deliver all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the invention in Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, and make all rightful oaths, it being understood that any expense incident to the rendering of such assistance will be borne by Assignee, or its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns and not by me.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this Assignment on the date indicated below:

Date: 1/15/07

By: Jeanette Tsonas

Client Documents:4834-0312-7041v1|T2718-000000|12/29/2006